Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06676987

Name of Company

Marlwood Plc

1/ We

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H SLG

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 30/08/2013 to 29/08/2014

Signe Date ZZ// O/ZO/Q

anﬁns WALV AL WD | W) e

Tavistock House South
*A3JLRSAY*
A35 #28

Tawvistock Square
30/10/2014

London
MORIDANIES WM s

WC1H 9LG

THURSDAY

Ref MARLWO2/SJH/IPUNP

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Marlwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’'s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ending 29 August 2014




Contents

—

Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liquidator's remuneration
Liquidator's expenses

Creditors’ meeting |

® @ N O o A W N

Creditors’ rights |

Y
Q

Next report

Appendices

A  Statutory information

B  Liguidator's receipts and payments account for the perod 30 August 2013 to 29
August 2014

C  Stephen Hunt's time analysis for the pernod 30 August 2013 to 29 August, together
with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

D Kevin Hellard’s time analysis for the entire period of his appointment, together with
details of Grant Thornton UK LLP’s charge out rates, provided in accordance with the
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

E Form 4 22 - Notice of creditors’ meeting
F  Proxy form

G  Proof of debt form




1 Introduction

The company was placed into administration on 27 January 2012 and Costas Morfakis of
Bond Partners LLP was appointed Administrator Since his appomtment, Mr Morfakis
relocated to Axiom Recovery LLP

Following a High Court Order dated 8 March 2013, Mr Morfakis was removed as
Administrator and Mr Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP, and I, were appointed Joint
Administrators in his place

The administration was due to expire on 27 March 2013, however, as per the block
transfer order dated 8 March 2013, the administration was extended by six months from
the date of the order

Following the filing of the form 2 34B with the Registrar of Companies, Kevin Hellard and |
were appointed Joint Liquidators on 30 August 2013 Please note that Mr Hellard received
his resignation as Joint Liquidator by way of a Court Order dated 27 November 2013.

This report provides an update on the progress of the iquidation during the period

Additional information as required pursuant to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1s
attached at Appendix A

2  Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 30 August 2013 to 29 August 2014
is at Appendix B, together with a comparison with the director's Statement of Affairs

3 Realisation of assets

Funds transferred from the administration

The total funds transferred from the administration account total £16,940 28

The majonty of these funds were received from the outstanding disputed debt due from
Avon Cosmetics Limited for which a full and final settlement was reached in the
admmistration

Other realisations

A VAT refund in the amount £3,842 17 and gross interest amounting to £90 75 have been
received dunng the reporting pertod

4  Investigations

A review of the company's books and records will be conducted in order to dentify any
unusual or exceptional transactions, or evidence of misfeasance by the former directors




My investigations will also encompass a review of the conduct of the Mr Morfakis during
his time In office

5 Creditors

Secured creditors

No creditors hold secunty over the company’s assets

Preferential creditors

No preferential claims have been received Iin the lquidation to date and none are
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £1,494,968 82

If you have not already submitted your clam in the hquidation then please do so now |
would, however, comment that | am currently unable to confirm whether unsecured
creditors wiil receive a dividend

6 Liquidator's remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the perniod 30 August 2013 to 29 August 2014
totals £15,480 44, which represents 56 58 hours at an average charge out rate of £273 59
per hour

The time recorded by Mr Hellard and his staff for the entire period of his appointment,
totals £528 05, which represents 1.62 hours at an average charge out rate of £325 96 per
hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

. Attending to correspondences and telephone calls with creditors

. Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims

. Investigating into the affairs of the company and the conduct of Costas Morfakis
. Preparation and submission of statutory reports

. Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act

. Updating the Insolvency Practitioners System

. Review and statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies
House

Attached at Appendices C and D is my time analysis report and that of Mr Hellard, which
provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date, together with details
charge out rates

of



| will be proposing the followings resolutions at the meeting of creditors

1 To approve Stephen Hunt be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent
by him and his staff in dealing with the liquidation

2 To approve Kevin Hellard be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
spent by him and his staff in dealing with the liquidation during tus period as Joint
Liquidator

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide fo
Liquidators’ Remuneration”, which IS available for download at
http /iwww griffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

7  Liquidator’'s expenses

Liguidator's expenses

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, these disbursements are defined by two categonies Category 1 disbursements
relate to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses
Please note that it s Griffins’ policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred and paid in the period of this report’

Expenses Expenses Expenses
incurred paud outstanding
£ £ £
Category 1 Disbursements
Statutory advertising 80 65 80.65 Nil

8  Creditors’ meeting

The Notice convening the meeting of creditors is attached, together with a proxy form and
a proof of debt form, at Appendices E, F and G

Proxy forms must be lodged at the offices of Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock
Square, London WC1H SLG, no later than 12 noon on the last business day prior to the
date of the meetings The meetings are purely formal and unless you have a query that
cannot be satisfied through correspondence, your attendance at the meetings I1s not
specifically required  If there are any matters requiring clanfication, please do not hesitate
to contact me

9  Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors) may request In
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this progress report




Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to Court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the bas:s fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses Iincurred by the
Liguidator as set out In this progress report are excessive

10 Next report

I will report again following the next anniversary of the lquidation, or sooner If the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

pHen Hun
iquidator

28 QOctober 2014




Appendix A

Marlwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Current Liquidator’s details
Name

IP number

Name of fim

Firm’s address

Date of appommtment

Former Joint Liquidator’s details

Name

IP number
Name of firm
Firm's address

Date of appointment

Appendix B

Marlwood Plc

n/a

06676987
Holding company

Tavistock House South, Tawvistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

Suite 2, 1st Floor
Turnpike Gate House
Birmingham Road
Alcester

Beechfteld House, Winterton Way
Lyme Green

Macclesfield

Cheshire

SK11 OLP

Stephen Hunt
9183
Gnffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

30 August 2014

Kevin John Hellard

8833

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 August 2014




Appendix B

Marlwood Pic
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

The Liquidator's recelpts and payments account for the penod 30 August 2013 to 29
August 2014




Marlwood Pic
(In Liquidation)
The Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/08/2013 From 30/08/2013
of Affairs To 29/08/2014 To 29/08/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration VAT Refund 3,842 17 3,842 17
HANDOVER FROM ADMINISTRATO 16,940 28 16,940 28
Bank Interest Gross 9075 9075
20,873 20 20,873 20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising 8065 80 65
{80 65) {80 65)
20,792 55 20,792.55
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recelvable 15 07
Bank of Scotland Current A/c 20,777 48
20,792.55

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201210




Appendix C

Marlwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Stephen Hunt's ime analysis for the pernod 30 August 2013 to 29 August 2014, together
with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9




8l L1 ¥1OT J8qo10 g2

PL-LO-G1 UOISIaA

peLu|n|y SIUBLINSINGS|] [RI0L

oo

000 pousier) saod eioL
6% L2Z v 08P 85 95 sZ P 800 6 sZ0 800 INOH [TI0L
000 600 000 o0 0 000 000 oo 000 Supaiy
86 6VE €€ 85 L0 000 000 o 000 000 $1958Y JO SUCNESIBOY
000 000 000 000 000 Qoo oo 000 uonebinn g (eBe
pr4:-Yi4 208905 £E 81 fi-FA) 000 195 000 000 suonebnseau
68 612 £8 6Pl -] 850 000 000 0o 000 101pasD
0E CLT oz Lizol 05 iE 00 0e 800 904 S0 800 Buniueld 'g voNRASILIWPY
(3) o3y yeig woddng S[eU|S80j0.d
AuncH eBeleay {1807 0wl SINOH |R10L SI0JRNSUpIPY 9 FUeys[ssy Jolueg oo 1abeuey Jauped UG{IOUNY MIGAL JO HONEDEERY

1L02/80/62 O £L02/80/0€ Wolg
1S0d apo9 paloid
9ld POOMUBL - ZOMTHVIN

Arewwng 3509 g dwl] 6dIS - Aiu3l awil




Ll &l ¥102 1890190 20

F1-10-Gl VOISIBA

Diki] poWe[D BUDWEeSINgE|] 0L

00 0S£'61 poLe|s 8004 [e10)
oele 00 9TL' 1Y oF £51 08 901 g o ozl ozt 8iNOH jejoL
000 000 000 o000 000 000 000 Buipe, L
LT 9EE 006458 05 S2 066 0o oee og et Sl0sey JO suanesizey
000 000 ooo o 000 * 0o 000 vonebur g e
000 oo ooeC 000 000 000 000 sucnafinsaau|
£B ZET oc peP'r 0E 6l 0861 000 600 oce SJ01peID
99 IvZ 00 1r2'9 0z ST 2] 3174 000 or L QLE siene oyweds BSEY
20 692 00 8Er 22 o¥ €6 0019 Q00 oLe 0LEL Busuz|d ¢ uGHEASILLIPY
{3) a1 Heig woddng {eUOISS0)0ud
Apnoy aBuoayy {3) 1802 sy, SINOH [HoL T SjUR)IB[BEY lojues JoyiQ Jofiruey Joupred UONISUN 4 HIOMA JO UCPRIISSE|D

£10Z/e0/L0 0L 21L0Z/10/62 Wold
180d @pod alorg
Oid poomieR - LOMTHYIN

Arewwing 3509 '@ dwil] 6dIS - Aug awiy




INSGLVENCY - LITICATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2012.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Senior Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arnved at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense ncurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage is charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy Is not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




GRI

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOQUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior AdministratorsfJunior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be appled

Time 1s charged in mimimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories
g

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage Is charged at the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

o Category 2 expenses Gnffins’ policy i1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred :

1 - Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



Appendix D

Mariwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Kevin Hellard’s time analysis for the entire period of his appointment, together with details of
charge out rates, provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {England and Wales)




(sajepn pue pueiBul) 6 adnoeld AUSAOSUL JO JUWIBIEIS - |

3 : (aun]) aep 03 paj|iq 5994 jEIo ),

e s - I — e e e . e -
956°SZE S0°82S _No.ﬂ _ SL'ET |ET” 10B"9ET Re) |06°29€  1S6° | jeaol
_ A ! ' _ . Buipedy,
T | , ' ' ' T ’ T 53955y '
__ ' . JO uonesieay)
00 092 0028 loz: : 0025 o suonebgsaauy’
_ ' ! ' pouad snjeiy:
| ” _ | ' m._ou._uu..um
. q | _ A -, + BGuuueld _Em_
GLGEE SO'3Llp _Nv 1 'Gf £2 £ 08'v8 vE '0S £9E S6° uonensiunupy |
29y ) | ' i ”
ApH Gay 3 _isH i ¥ ‘s ¥ SSIH 3 'siH 3 SIH _
m ) | _
@101 Jojensipy | 3ARIAX3 nbeuely 1 Juped paepuels

UOISIaA pojeleQ fle}op - UOISIoA HOdX] PTEpUR)S - UOISI8A 1100X]
SuoIoeSURIY || & POlIag uonesuel]
Wav : (s)qoc

SISATYNY 1S0D FWLL 6 dIS - EVETOZOEW - UORENSIUIWPY UT - J|d POOMIIEN




@ GrantThornton

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

INTRODUCTION

The following information 1s provided in connection with the Administrator's remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP”) 9

TIME COSTS

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropniate to their grade The hourly
charge-out rates are updated annually on 1 July Details of the hourly charge-out rates are
made availlable to creditors or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees
Support staff {1 e secretanes, cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the
time they work on 1t

The detailed rates presently applying as follows

Rates per Rates per

hour 1 July hour 1 July

2013 2014

Partners/Director up to £600 up to £615
Associate Director/Manager up to £390 up to £400
Executives/ Administrators up to £295 up to £305
Assistant and support staff up to £220 up to £230

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as
relating to the administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as a cost, with no
uplift These include but are not mited to such items as case advertising, storage,
bonding and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personne! in connection with the case Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost
Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply with H M Revenue and Customs limits,
or AA recommended rates

Category 2 or indirect Disbursements as defined by SIP 9 are not charged to the case

1 July 2013

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice § (England and Wales)



Mariwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Form 4 22 - Notice of creditors’ meeting

Appendix E



Rule 4.54 Form 4.22

Notice to creditors of a meeting of creditors
Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation)

A meeting of the creditors of Marlwood Plc has been summoned by the Liquidator
pursuant to Rule 4 54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the purpose of agreeing the basis
of the Liquidator's remuneration

At the meeting | will be proposing the following resolutions

3  To approve Stephen Hunt be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
spent by him and his staff in dealing with the liquidation

4  To approve Kevin Hellard be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
spent by him and his staff in dealing with the hquidation during his period as
Joint Liquidator

The meeting will be held as follows

Date 21 November 2014
Time 11 00 am
Place Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9LG

A proxy form i1s enclosed which must be lodged at the offices of Griffins, Tavistock House
South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9LG no later than 12 noon on the working day
immediately before the meeting to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting, together with
a completed proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one

A creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
instead of hm A proxy need not be a creditor A creditor also has the right to propose a
resolution to be voted on by the meeting

Dated

Signed
§teph'€n Hunt
Liquidator
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London




Appendix F

Mariwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Proxy form




Rule
8.1

Insolvency Act 1986

Form 8.5

Proxy {(Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

Marlwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or “chanman of the
meeting” (see note below)
if you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumsiances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vete as directed
12 he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote I1n favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
opposite

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Name of proxy holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 21 November 2014 or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder i1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or
abstain at hisfher discretion)

1 To approve Stephen Hunt be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
spent by him and his staff in dealing with the iquidation

[For/Against]

2 To approve Kevin Hellard be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
spent by him and his staff in dealing with the liquidation during his period as
Joint Ligusdator

[For/Against]

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy r
he will either be a senior staff member of Griffins or the current Liquidator 5




Appendix G

Mariwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Proof of debt form




MARLWO02/SJH/IPUNP

Proof of debt form

Mariwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

PDate of liquidation : 30 August 2013

1  Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3  Total claim, including VAT, as at the
date of liquidation

4 Details of documents by which debt can
be substantiated

5 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential?
If so, state amount and details

6 Particulars and value of any security held
and the date it was given

7 Signature of creditor or authorised
person

NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor’s reference
8 Position or relationship with creditor

(e g. director, accountant, credit controller,
elc)

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your claim.

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even If VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Vaishah Pipalia at Griffins, Tavistock
House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claimm VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value
Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief is avallable when the debt is six months old and "written off* by the
creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged 1n the hguidation should be gross, including any VAT element Iiiwhen dividends are paid,
creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element
of their claim and account to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency practitioners have no role in admirustering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax A ‘
Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice




